
Revised 9/19/2019

New Project or Budget Change? Assigned Project # 2020030

Requested by: Date: 1/28/2020

Project Manager / Area Manager

Project Name:

Company: 252 UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA

Business Unit: 255100 SANLANDO W
BU Type: WP

Project Owner:

Budget Owner / RP: John Hoy

Project Manager:

Region: Florida 4

Start Date: 2/24/2020 Q1  2020

State: FL

Estimated End Date: 4/1/2020 Q2  2020

Project Type: (check all that apply)

Primarily Like-For-Like Asset Replacement? Yes Growth

Maintenance

Will project replace/retire any assets: Yes Replacement

Upgrade

Engineering Construction Total Cost Reduction

Previously Requested: 145,919 145,919 EH&S Compliance

This Request: 34,400 34,400 Other

Still to be Requested: 0 Developer Agreement

Total Project Budget: 0 180,319 180,319 Divestment

Acquisition

Rate Case

Deferred Maintenance

Description:

Timeline Considerations:

Inter-dependent Project Project Number: NA Project Name  (If applicable)

Have engineering evaluations been performed? No Engineering project number NA  (If applicable)

BUSINESS CASE FORM

NA

These deficiencies need to be addressed as a result of the last round of 5 year tank inspections that generated comments ranging from fair to poor condition by 

the inspecting party. This project will be included as a pro forma project in the Utility's upcoming rate filing this year. The project must be completed during the 

seasonal low demand period.  

New Project

Bryan K. Gongre

Patrick Flynn 

Bryan K. Gongre

Sandblast the interior dome and top 3 feet of interior walls, apply epoxy surfacer as needed and apply two coats of Sherwin Williams 646PW at 6mils per coat to 

the interior of:

A. 0.500 MG concrete ground storage tank at the Wekiva WTP.

B. 1.0 MG concrete ground storage tank at the Wekiva WTP.

C. 0.250 MG concrete ground storage tank at the Des Pinar WTP.

Replace the existing ground storage tank interior steel ladders with fiberglass ladders inside of:

D. 0.250 MG tank at the Des Pinar WTP.

E. 0.500 MG tank at the Wekiva WTP.

F. 0.750 MG tank at the Wekiva WTP.

Change Order #1 - 

Wekiva WTP 0.500MG GST - Once the GST had been drained and further inspected, there was significant interior wall surface erosion that needed to be 

addressed.  The walls were prepped, anchors and rebar installed, then 1.5" of shotcrete applied to the tank walls.  Net increase in cost of $34,400.00

Sanlando GST Deficiency Corrections



Justification and Benefits:

Risk Evaluation

Alternatives Considered:

Technical Review Summary:

JUSTIFICATION / ALTERNATIVES

FDEP requires all PWS potable water tanks, both pressurized and non-pressurized, to be inspected every five years by a contractor working 

under the responsible charge of a Florida-licensed professional engineer.  During the last inspection cycle, the inspection report identified a 

combination of interior coating failures and interior ladder corrosion issues within four of the five ground storage tanks located at the Des Pinar 

WTP and the Wekiva WTP in the Sanlando system. Comments varied from fair to poor that need to be addressed prior to the next round of 

inspections to maintain compliance with DEP rules,provide safe access to the interior of the tanks, and protect the integrity of the finished 

water stored in the tanks.

This project was reviewed by the CPRT on 1/30/2020 without comment requiring changes or the need for additional information. 

Items to be addressed are those identified by the vendor to be fair and poor.  Fibergalss ladders vs. steel or aluminum will have a considerably 

longer service life.

Failure to address these deficiencies will lead to further degradation and more extensive repairs.  Neglecting these items will lead to non-

compliance issues.  






